(8) Include own consumption and Eni�s share of sales of affiliates.

52
ENI

REPORT ON THE FIRST
HALF OF 2005

OTHER INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 88

Contents

Accounts for the first half of
2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 89

Contents

adoption of ifrs

The following is the indication of:

- balance sheet and profit and loss account for the first half of 2004 restated under IFRS;
- reconciliation between shareholders� equity, including minority interest, for the first half of 2004 reported under

Italian GAAP and shareholders� equity under IFRS;
- a description of the main changes.

Restatement/reconciliation tables to IFRS of balance sheet and profit and loss account at the
first half of 2004

The following is the reconciliation to IFRS of balance sheet and profit and loss account of 2004 First Half Report
which underwent a limited review by PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA.

55
ENI

REPORT ON THE FIRST
HALF OF 2005

ADOPTION OF IFRS

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 90

Contents

Balance sheet at June 30, 2004

(million euro) 2004
Exclusion of

Saipem
Exclusion of
joint venture Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalent 1,800 (274) (152) 1,374 1,374
Other financial assets for trading or held for sale 1,332 (22) 1,310 1,310
Trade and other receivables 11,612 (354) 24 11,282 129 11,411
Inventories 2,548 (344) (18) 2,186 614 2,800
Income tax receivables 677 (64) (28) 585 585
Other current assets 452 (78) (37) 337 337
Total current assets 18,421 (1,136) (211) 17,074 743 17,817
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,377 (1,703) (325) 36,349 3,196 39,545
Inventories - compulsory stock 645 645 284 929
Investment property 6 6 6
Intangible assets 3,490 (828) 2,662 38 2,700
Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,795 600 382 3,777 38 3,815
Other investments 456 (5) 451 451
Other financial assets 1,075 230 4 1,309 1,309
Deferred tax assets 1,866 (23) 1,843 983 2,826
Other non-current assets 1,531 (27) (201) 1,303 58 1,361
Total non-current assets 50,241 (1,756) (140) 48,345 4,597 52,942
TOTAL ASSETS 68,662 (2,892) (351) 65,419 5,340 70,759
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities 6,995 12 22 7,029 7,029
Current portion of long-term debt 775 (3) 772 772
Trade and other payables 10,253 (1,529) (234) 8,490 5 8,495
Taxes payable 2,793 (80) (9) 2,704 2,704
Other current liabilities 403 (27) (7) 369 369
Total current liabilities 21,219 (1,624) (231) 19,364 5 19,369
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 7,831 (319) (4) 7,508 (97) 7,411
Reserves for contingencies and charges 5,986 (107) (3) 5,876 (305) 5,571
Provisions for employee benefits 768 (67) (2) 699 180 879
Deferred tax liabilities 2,572 (111) 2,461 2,256 4,717
Other non-current liabilities 738 17 755 43 798
Total non-current liabilities 17,895 (476) (120) 17,299 2,077 19,376
TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,114 (2,100) (351) 36,663 2,082 38,745
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Minority interests 1,853 (792) 1,061 1,087 2,148
Eni shareholders� equity 27,695 (1) 27,695 2,171 29,866

29,548 (792) 28,756 3,258 32,014
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY 68,662 (2,892) (351) 65,419 5,340 70,759

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 91

(1) Net of treasury shares in portfolio at the date for euro 3,206 million (IFRS require that treasury shares be deducted from shareholders� equity).

56
ENI

REPORT ON THE FIRST
HALF OF 2005
ADOPTION OF IFRS

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 92

Contents

Profit and loss account at June 30, 2004

(million euro) 2004
Exclusion
of Saipem

Exclusion
of joint
venture

Restatement
of

extraordinary
items Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Net sales from operations 28,230 (1,625) (284) 26,321 85 26,406
Other income and revenues 539 (23) (2) 37 551 4 555
Purchases, services and other (18,986) 1,051 217 (183) (17,901) 279 (17,622)
Payroll and related costs (1,604) 351 18 (21) (1,256) 3 (1,253)
Depreciation, amortization and writedowns (2,397) 118 23 (2,256) (92) (2,348)
Operating profit 5,782 (128) (28) (167) 5,459 279 5,738
Financial income (expense), net (49) 22 (4) (31) (31) (62)
Other income (expense) from investments 156 31 13 514 714 (140) 574
Profit before extraordinary items and income
taxes 5,889 (75) (19) 347 6,142 108 6,250
Extraordinary items 347 (347)
Profit before income taxes 6,236 (75) (19) 6,142 108 6,250
Income taxes (2,490) 28 19 (2,443) (256) (2,699)
Profit before minority interest 3,746 (47) 3,699 (148) 3,551
Minority interest in net profit (322) 47 (275) 89 (186)
Net profit 3,424 3,424 (59) 3,365

Restatement/reconciliation tables to IFRS of shareholders� equity and consolidated net profit
at June 30, 2004

The following is the reconciliation of shareholders� equity of 2004 First Half Report, including minority interest,
determined under Italian GAAP to IFRS:

Reconciliation of shareholders� equity at June 30, 2004
(million euro)

Items (*)

2004 Shareholders� equity 29,548
1. Different useful lives of gas pipelines, compression stations, distribution networks and other assets 1,520
2. Different recognition of deferred tax 1,066
3. Application of the weighted-average cost method instead of LIFO in inventory evaluation 582